

No. 16-636

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CALVIN GARY WALKER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF TEXAS, NINTH DISTRICT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON  
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DEBORAH L. GRAMICCIONI  
*Executive Director*

CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION  
OF CRIMINAL LAW  
139 MacDougal Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6612

MATTHEW L. BIBEN  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES B. AMLER  
HAROLD W. WILLIFORD  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
mbiben@debevoise.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

269865



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Bartkus</i> Provides Insufficient Guidance for Modern Realities of Law Enforcement and Criminal Prosecution.....	4
A. <i>Bartkus</i> Articulated a Limited Exception Where Sovereigns Act Separately .....	5
B. The Separate Sovereigns Exception Was Justified by Competing Interests of Federal and State Authorities, Rather Than Congruent Interests in a JTF.....	5
C. The Facts in <i>Bartkus</i> Do Not Adequately Reflect the Realities of Modern Law Enforcement.....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Transformation of the Prosecutorial Landscape and the Development of JTFs over the Last Several Decades Warrants Consideration of the Limits of <i>Bartkus</i> . . . . .	9
A. The Paradigm of Separate Federal and State Law Enforcement Is Outdated . . . . .	10
B. The Use of JTFs Has Expanded Dramatically Since <i>Bartkus</i> . . . . .	11
1. <i>Drug Enforcement</i> . . . . .	12
2. <i>Organized Crime</i> . . . . .	13
3. <i>Terrorism</i> . . . . .	13
4. <i>Drug Trafficking</i> . . . . .	14
5. <i>Financial Crimes</i> . . . . .	14
6. <i>Human Trafficking</i> . . . . .	15
7. <i>Border Enforcement Security</i> . . . . .	15
8. <i>Government Contracting</i> . . . . .	16
C. Modern Task Forces Are Integrated Efforts of Federal and State Authorities . . . . .	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. JTFs Require a Double Jeopardy Analysis Distinct from the Separate Sovereigns Doctrine .....	19
1. A Distinct Double Jeopardy Rule Should Apply in Cases Arising, as Here, from a State's Participation in a Federal-State JTF .....	19
2. JTFs Do Not Raise the Concerns for Sovereignty that Animate the Separate Sovereigns Exception .....	21
3. Significant Risks to Individual Liberty Will Result from Permitting JTFs to Rely on the Separate Sovereigns Doctrine .....	23
4. Investigators and Prosecutors Would Benefit from the Increased Certainty of a Clear Ruling on this Question .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	7, 8
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	6
<i>Murphy v.</i> <i>Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6, 11, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	6

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 533.....	17
BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE INITIATIVE 2004.....	15
BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING TASK FORCE INITIATIVE 2015.....	15
<i>All Hands on Deck: Working Together to End the Trafficking and Abuse of Prescription Opioids, Heroin, and Fentanyl</i> , DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY (Sept. 14, 2015) .....	15
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS: HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREA (2016) .....	14
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS: ORGANIZED CRIME AND DRUG ENFORCEMENT TASK FORCE (2016).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAMS: STATE & LOCAL TASK FORCES (2016) . . . . .	12, 17
FBI: CYBER CRIME TASK FORCE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (March 2006). . . . .	18
FBI: JOINT TERRORISM TASK FORCE STANDARD MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE FBI AND METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT 16-17, 18	
FBI ORGANIZED CRIME REPORT 2016 . . . . .	12
Haley White, <i>Centralized Prosecution: Cross- Designated Prosecutors and an Unconstitutional Concentration of Power</i> , 21 WASH. & LEE J. CIV. RTS. & SOC. JUST. 521 (2015) . . . . .	10
U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE REPORT 2015 . . . . .	16
U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT: MONEY LAUNDERING REPORT 2016 . . . . .	14
